CITY OF HAMMOND ORDINANCE NO. _____

An Ordinance to Amend Ordinance #2368 To Prohibit Smoking Within 20 Feet of any Entrance or Exit to Any Public Buildings

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Hammond, Louisiana, that:
1. Hammond Ordinance #2368 is amended and Chapter 17 Section 3 of the Code of Ordinances is amended to read as follows (new text <u>underlined</u>):
+++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++++
Chapter 17
HEALTH AND SANITATION
ARTICLE I. IN GENERAL
Sec. 17-3. Smoking in public buildings and public vehicles prohibited.
The smoking of cigarettes, cigars, pipes and other forms of tobacco within any public building, or within twenty (20) feet of any entrance or exit of any public building, or within any public motor vehicle is declared a nuisance and it shall be unlawful to smoke cigarettes, cigars, pipes or any other form of tobacco product within any public building or within twenty (20) feet of any entrance or exit of any public building, or within any public motor vehicle owned, maintained or
used by the City of Hammond.
Whoever violates the provisions of this section shall be punished as provided in section 1-8 of the Code of Ordinances.
2. All Ordinances in conflict therewith are repealed, including but not limited to: Ord. No. 2368, C.S. 11-1-94 and Ord. No. 607, C.S., § 1, 10-19-71.
The above and foregoing ordinance having been duly submitted to the Hammond City Council in writing; introduced at a public meeting on, 2014 of the Hammond City Council and discussed at a public meeting held on, 2014; after motion and second was submitted to the official vote of the Hammond City Council.
On motion by and a Second by the foregoing ordinance was hereby declared adopted on, 2014, by the following roll call vote: Votes: Johnny Blount () Jason Hood () Robert "Bobby" Martin () Lemar Marshall () Mike Williams () Motion carried approved.
WHEREFORE the above and foregoing ordinance was declared duly adopted on this day of, in the year 2014, at Hammond, Tangipahoa Parish, Louisiana.
Robert "Bobby" Martin President, Hammond City Council Honorable Mayson H. Foster Mayor, City of Hammond

Whitney Statham, Clerk Hammond City Council